
EFG Surround
Assembly instructions

www.efg.info

15
03

10
 / 

Ar
t n

o.
 0

39
11

2.
 P

ro
du

ce
d 

by
: E

FG
, M

ar
ke

t s
up

po
rt.

The product contains following material: Wood, metal, plastic, padding foam and fabric.

100kg



EFG Surround - Overview (Way of assembling the pods)

All the standard pods with recommended assembly start (Marked with S). Texts shows the right amount of feets and 
their positioning on seperate screen. Right and left is marked after viewing the screens from inside the pod.

SURSS720
SURSS720R 
SURSS1050 
SURSS1050R
SURSS460
SURSS460R

S
3 Feet

0 Feet

3 Feet

SURLS460
SURLS460R

S
3 Feet

1 Foot (center)

3 Feet

SURMEETL

S

3 Feet

3 Feet

1 Foot (right)

2 Feet 
(on widest 
part of 
screen)

1 Foot (center)

2 Feet 
(on widest part of screen)

1 Foot (left)

SURMEETSB1
SURMEETSB1R

S
3 Feet

1 Foot (center)

3 Feet

0 Feet

3 Feet

3 Feet

1 Foot (center)

SURSL720
SURSL1050

SURSR720
SURSR1050

2 Feet 
(on widest 
part of screen)

3 Feet
0 Feet

S
3 Feet

S
3 Feet

0 Feet 3 Feet

2 Feet 
(on widest 
part of screen)

SURB1000 SURB1200

SURB1400 SURB1600

SURB1800 SURB2000

2 Feet 
(on widest 
part of screen)

2 Feet 
(on widest 
part of screen)

2 Feet
S

2 Feet 
(on widest 
part of screen)

2 Feet 
(on widest 
part of screen)

S

2 Feet

S
3 Feet

1 Foot (center)

3 Feet

S
3 Feet

1 Foot (center)

3 Feet

S
3 Feet

3 Feet

1 Foot (center)

1 Foot (center)

S
3 Feet

1 Foot (right)

1 Foot (right)

2 Feet
(on widest part of screen)



EFG Surround - General assembly

Detailed instructions for the different stages during the assembly and suggestion of order. 
Letters marked after each text shows the matched illustration.

Pods with table tops (+roof):
1= Start with assemble the feets (A).
2= Assemble the screens (B).
3= Assemble the brackets (C).
4= Assemble table tops (C).
(5= Assemble the roof) (D).

Pods with sofa and table tops (+roof):
1= Start with assemble the feets (A).
2= Assemble the screens (B).
3= Assemble the brackets and beam (E).
4= Assemble electronics/lamp to the table top (G).
5= Assemble table top to the box (G).
6= Assemble box to the base (G).
7= Place the base inside the pod (H).
(8= Assemble the roof) (D).

For article SURLSOFB2: Replace steps 4-6 with (F & I).
For article SURLSOFB1: Skip steps 4-6.

A = Assemble the feets

Be aware of not tighten feet 
too much. Stop when feet 
are in contact with fabric.

B = Assemble the screens

C = Assemble the table top brackets D = Assemble the roof

Note: 
Use a rubber hammer gently on screens with male hooks if 
they are a bit tight.
For easier guidance place your foot under the screens at 
the bottom.

Screen

Connector

Roof

x2

x2

Screws:
2x FXTB 4x20 (Table Tops)
2x MF6S M8x35 Countersunk (Screens)

E = Assemble the sofa brackets and beams F = Assemble the cords.

G = Assemble the sofa parts

x2x2

Table top
(Assemble electronics/
lamp before these steps)

Box

Base

Top illustration:
4x MK6S M8x40 (Box - Base)

Left illustration:
4x MK6S M6x25 (Table Top - Box)

Bracket

Table top

Screen

Foot

Screen Screen
(Male hook)Screen

Bracket

Beam

Note: 
Positioned as illustrated with beam on top.
Both illustrations use 2x MF6S M8x35 countersunk on each 
bracket/beam gable.

Beam

Base

Cable clamp 
(x2)

Table Top
(ex: A50B34)

Note: 
Each cable clamp uses 1x FXTB 4x20.
Before lifting in the base, lay the cord 
inside the track. Position the cable clamps 
according to the illustration on each side of 
where the beam will be positioned. 
An extra track is found in the middle at the 
back of the base.

Track

Note: Parts illustrated upside down.



H = Placing the base inside the pod

Note: 
Use the handle holes for easier lifting. While lifting aim the smaller 
slots at the back of the base towards the brackets on the screens.

Bracket

Bracket

Step 2: 
Place the base upside down and insert the table top inside 
the cut-out with cord outlet upwards, towards base bottom 
edge.

Step 3: 
Mount M6-screws and screw heads as illustrated to the 
brackets. Fixate the table top and make sure it´s in level 
with the base.

Cord outlet

Step 4: 
Plug in the power cord and lift in the base according to illustration H.
Note:
For easier access to place the cord in the track: perform illustration F 
before these steps.

I = Assemble the Table Top-electronics mounting kit (ex: A50B34)

Step 1: 
Mount the two brackets according to illustration with the 
flange pointed towards the bottom. Replace screws with the 
new, longer ones.

Bracket

New screws
Bracket

Bracket

Screens

Beam

Base

Box

Table top

Bracket

Power cord

Screw head

  Screw

Slot

Handle holes



          

EFG Surround - Overview (Sizes and names of screens)

All the standard pods with marked sizes of the straight screens and the names of other screens.
Article number are followed by the drawing number (subarticle) of the assembled pods. 
To access the individual screens: Search in Vault using the drawing number, for example: 629013.

SURSS720 - 629000
SURSS720R - 629001 
SURSS1050 - 629002 
SURSS1050R - 629003
SURSS460 - 629004
SURSS460R - 629005

R235 - Left

400

R235 - Right

SURLS460 - 629010
SURLS460R - 629011

SURMEETL - 629012

800

R235 - 
Left

1200

800

SURMEETSB1 - 629013
SURMEETSB1R - 629014

1200

600
1200

SURSL720 - 629006
SURSL1050 - 629008

SURSR720 - 629007
SURSR1050 - 629009

120° - Left

120° - 
Right

SURB1000 - 629015 SURB1200 - 629016

SURB1400 - 629017 SURB1600 - 629018

SURB1800 - 629019 SURB2000 - 629020

90° - Left

R235 - Right

R235 - Left

R235 - Right

R235 - Left

1200

R235 - Right

R235 - Left

R235 - Right

R235 - Right

R235 - Left

R235 - Left 400

120° - 
Right120° - Left

400 R235 - Right

600

90° - Right

800

90° - Right

90° - Left

90° - Left

1000

90° - Right

90° - Left

1200

90° - Right

700

700

90° - Left

90° - Right

800

800

90° - Left

90° - Right


